

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 12-1380

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM NEWLAND; PAUL NEWLAND; JAMES NEWLAND;
CHRISTINE KETTERHAGEN; ANDREW NEWLAND; and
HERCULES INDUSTRIES, INC., a Colorado Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge John L. Kane, Jr.
No. 1:12-cv-01123

APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF

MATTHEW S. BOWMAN, ESQ.
Alliance Defending Freedom
801 G Street NW, Ste. 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

Attorneys for Appellees

MICHAEL J. NORTON, ESQ.
Alliance Defending Freedom
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Ste. 100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
(480) 388-8163

(Attorneys list continued next page)

DAVID A. CORTMAN, ESQ.
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

STEVEN H. ADEN, ESQ.
GREGORY S. BAYLOR, ESQ.
Alliance Defending Freedom
801 G Street NW, Ste. 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

KEVIN H. THERIOT, ESQ.
ERIC W. STANLEY, ESQ.
Alliance Defending Freedom
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, KS 66224
(913) 685-8000

Attorneys for Appellees

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 26.1. Corporate Disclosure Statement

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, counsel for Appellees states the following:

Appellee Hercules Industries, Inc., is a privately-held Colorado corporation wholly owned by the individual Appellees William Newland, Paul Newland, James Newland, and Christine Ketterhagen. Appellee Andrew Newland, effective January 1, 2013, is the president and chief executive officer of Appellee Hercules Industries, Inc. No publicly-held corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of Hercules Industries, Inc.

s/ Matthew S. Bowman
Attorney for Appellees

Dated: February 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities vi

Prior or Related Appeals xvii

Glossary xviii

Statement of Issues Presented 1

Statement of Facts 2

Summary of Argument 5

Standard of Review 8

Argument..... 9

 I. The District Court applied the correct injunction standard, and its
 specific findings support the likelihood of success standard... 9

 A. The District Court did not apply an erroneous injunction
 standard. 9

 B. The record supports Plaintiffs’ likelihood of success 10

 II. The Mandate violates RFRA..... 12

 A. The Newlands exercise religious beliefs in operating
 Hercules 13

 1. Families can exercise religion when they run a business 13

 2. RFRA cannot be judicially amended to exclude family
 businesses 16

 B. Hercules, Inc., can and does exercise religious beliefs 20

 1. Corporate law allows Hercules to exercise religion 20

2. Caselaw recognizes that Hercules can exercise religion.....	22
C. The Mandate substantially burdens the Plaintiffs’ beliefs	28
D. No compelling interest exists to burden the Plaintiffs’ beliefs ...	35
1. By excluding tens of millions of women for various reasons, the government shows that its interest is not compelling	36
2. The government misinterprets the compelling interest test ...	40
3. The government has failed to show compelling evidence	42
E. Less-restrictive means could fully achieve the government’s interests.....	47
III. The Mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause	51
IV. The Mandate violates the Establishment Clause	54
V. The Mandate violates the Free Speech Clause	56
VI. Plaintiffs meet the other preliminary injunction factors	58
Conclusion	59
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	59
Certificate of Compliance	60
Certificate of Service	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)7, 15, 28, 30

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.,
431 U.S. 209 (1977).....57

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010) 10

Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
No. 6:12-cv-03459 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)5–6

Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
422 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2005)58

Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1118 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)5, 12

Att’y. Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)8–9

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-2673 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....6

Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius,
No. 1:11-cv-01989-JEB (D.D.C.).....31

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) (Alito, J.)52

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....28, 51

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....35–36, 40, 42–45

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000) 35

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....23–24, 35–37, 52–53

Citigroup Global Mrkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) 10

Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....22–23, 25

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 35

Colo. Christian U. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)54–56

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
680 F.3d 194 (2012) 25

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)6

EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch.,
597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010) 23

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) 14, 18, 25

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....33–34, 42

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 24

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 15

Fundamentalist Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Horne,
698 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2012).8

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Urban Gorilla, LLC,
500 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2007)8

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....*passim*

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)26–27

Grote Indus. LLC v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1077, 2013 WL 362725 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)5, 12

Hartmann v. Stone,
68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)53

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-6294 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)6

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)23, 26

Jordan v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
668 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2011) 10

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.,
913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990) 16

Kay v. Bemis,
500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007) 16

Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (June 21, 2012)57–58

Korte v. Sebelius,
No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)*passim*

Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993) 27

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 54

Legatus v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012) 5

Lovelace v. Lee,
472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) 28

McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.,
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) 6, 24

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 6738476 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012) 6

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 25

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 17

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 25

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012) (“Order,” App.54) *passim*

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012) 5, 12

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 48–49

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) 9–10

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of U. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....27

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 58

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....6

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....*passim*

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 14, 18, 24–25

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) 53

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945) 35

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 14, 25, 28, 32–33

Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013) 6

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)5, 17, 33, 36

United States v. Friday,
525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) 36

United States v. Hardman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) 58

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....*passim*

United States v. Rice,
52 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 1995) 19

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 57

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) 50

Univ. of Tex. v. Carmenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 8

Washington v. Klem,
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) 29

Wilson v. NLRB,
920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990) 54

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 12, 13, 29, 30, 42

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705, 714 (1977) 56

W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624, 637 (1943) 56

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 23

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1) 48

20 U.S.C. § 1688 15

25 U.S.C. § 13 48

25 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.* 48

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	4–5, 41
26 U.S.C. § 5000A, <i>et seq.</i>	41
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 247b-12.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 248.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 254b(e), (g), (h), & (i)	48
42 U.S.C. § 254c-8.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 300, <i>et seq.</i>	48
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	3, 45
42 U.S.C. § 703.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 711.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 713.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396, <i>et seq.</i>	48
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e (“Title VII”).....	16–18
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> (RFRA)	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 *et seq.*..... 13, 15

42 U.S.C. § 2001(a) 48

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8) 15

42 U.S.C. §18023..... 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-103-101(1)..... 21

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-103-104 21

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-6-102(9)..... 22

Pub. L. No. 111-148 (“PPACA”).....*passim*

Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title V, § 507(d) 15, 48

Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VII, § 727..... 15, 34

Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VIII, § 808 15, 34

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7)..... 15

75 Fed. Reg. 34,540, *et seq.* 36–39

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621, *et seq.* 31, 36, 38, 52

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725, *et seq.* 31, 38, 52

77 Fed. Reg. at 16,501 32, 52

78 Fed. Reg. 8,456, *et seq.* 31, 41, 52

Other Authorities

American Hospital Association, *Fast Facts on U.S. Hospitals*,
<http://www.aha.org/research/rc/stat-studies/fast-facts.shtml> 15

Cardinal Burke Discussing Religious Freedom, Apr. 11, 2012, *available at* <http://catholicaction.org/2012/04/cardinal-raymond-burke-discussing-religious-freedom/>. 34

Bible, *Matthew* 6:24 14

Celebration of Vespers and Meeting with the Bishops of the United States of America: Address of His Holiness Benedict XVI, Apr. 16, 2008, *available at* http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/benedict_xvi/speeches/2008/april/documents/hf_ben-xvi_spe_20080416_bishops-usa_en.html. 34

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Prepregnancy Contraceptive Use Among Teens with Unintended Pregnancies Resulting in Live Births — Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System (PRAMS), 2004–2008*, 61 MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT 25 (Jan. 20, 2012), *available at* http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6102a1.htm?s_cid=mm6102a1_e..... 44

Colombo, Ronald J., “The Naked Private Square” (Oct. 21, 2012), at 75, *available at* <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2173801> 23

Colorado Lawmakers Hobble to End of Special Session, AURORA SENTINEL (May 16, 2012), *available at* <http://www.aurorasentinel.com/news/colorado-lawmakers-hobble-to-end-of-special-session/> 21

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 2 (U.S. 1776) 50

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor* (2012), <http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf>. 52

J.L. Duenas, et al., *Trends in the Use of Contraceptive Methods and Voluntary Interruption of Pregnancy in the Spanish Population During 1997–2007*, 83 *CONTRACEPTION* 82 (2011) 47

K. Edgardh, et al., *Adolescent Sexual Health in Sweden*, 78 *SEXUAL TRANSMITTED INFECTIONS* 352 (2002), available at <http://sti.bmjournals.com/cgi/content/full/78/5/352>..... 47

L.B. Finer & S.K. Henshaw, *Disparities in Rates of Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, 1994 and 2001*, 38 *PERSP. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH* 90 (2006), available at <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3809006.html> 46–47

Sourafel Girma & David Paton, *The Impact of Emergency Birth Control on Teen Pregnancy and STIs*, 30 *J. OF HEALTH ECON.* 373 (2011) 47

A. Glasier, *Emergency Contraception*, 333 *BRIT. MED. J.* 560 (2006) 47

Guttmacher Institute, *Facts on Contraceptive Use in the United States (June 2010)*, available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html. 44

HealthCare.Gov, *Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and ‘Grandfathered’ Health Plans*, available at <http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html>..... 37

HealthReform.gov, available at http://www.healthreform.gov/newsroom/keeping_the_health_plan_you_have.html 39, 40

Hercules Supply Co., Inc., *Articles of Amendment (June 25, 2012)*, available at <http://www.sos.state.co.us/biz/ViewImage.do?fileId=20121346636&masterFileId=19871159893>..... 22

Hercules Supply Co., Inc., *Articles of Incorporation*, available at <http://www.sos.state.co.us/biz/ViewImage.do?fileId=19871159893&masterFileId=19871159893>..... 21

Inst. of Med., *The Best Intentions*, (1995), available at
http://books.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=4903&page=64 45–46

Inst. of Med., *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps*
(2011), available at [http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?](http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=13181)
[record_id=13181](http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=13181) 43–47

R. Jones et al, *Contraceptive Use Among U.S. Women Having Abortions*,
34 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 294
(2002)..... 44

Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious
Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 TEX. L. REV. 209, 224 (1994) 42, 49

W.D. Mosher & J. Jones, *Use of Contraception in the United States:
1982–2008*, 23 VITAL AND HEALTH STAT. 14, Table E (2010),
available at [http://www.cdc.gov/NCHS/data/series/sr_23/
sr23_029.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/NCHS/data/series/sr_23/sr23_029.pdf) 44

Revised “Guidance on Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor,” Aug. 15,
2012, available at [http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/prev-
services-guidance-08152012.pdf](http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/prev-services-guidance-08152012.pdf) 31, 52–53

Kathleen Sebelius, Interview, available at [http://www.ivillage.com/
kathleen-sebelius-guidelines-cover-contraception-not-abortion/4-a-
369771](http://www.ivillage.com/kathleen-sebelius-guidelines-cover-contraception-not-abortion/4-a-369771) 3

Harwell Wells, *The Rise of the Close Corporation and the Making of
Corporation Law*, 5 BERKELEY BUS. L.J. 263, 274 (2008). 19
